

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 15-1363 (and consolidated cases)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**BASIN ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE'S
MOTION TO STAY FINAL RULE**

Christina F. Gomez
Lawrence E. Volmert
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
Ph. 303-295-8000 / Fx.: 303-295-8261
cgomez@hollandhart.com
lvolmert@hollandhart.com

Patrick R. Day
HOLLAND & HART LLP
2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450
Cheyenne, WY 82001
Ph.: 307-778-4200 / Fx.: 307-778-8175
pday@hollandhart.com

Emily C. Schilling
HOLLAND & HART LLP
222 South Main Street, Suite 2200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Ph. 801-799-5800 / Fx. 801-799-5700
ecschilling@hollandhart.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner Basin Electric Power Cooperative
in Case No. 15-1393 (consolidated with Lead Case No. 15-1363)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. Legal Background..... 2

 II. Movant’s Interests..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Petitioners are Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 5

 II. Basin Electric Will be Irreparably Harmed if a Stay is Not Granted 15

 III. There is Little Risk of Harm in the Absence of a Stay, and the
 Public Interest Will be Served by a Stay..... 19

CONCLUSION 20

ADDENDUM

ATTACHMENTS

 Att. 1 Declaration of David Raatz

 Att. 2 Declaration of Gavin McCollam

 Att. 3 Declaration of Lyle Witham

 Att. 4 EPA Final Rule, Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing
 Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg.
 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. EPA</i> , 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	7, 8
<i>Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds sub nom., Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Edmonson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5
<i>In re Prairie State Generating Co.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2006).....	14
<i>In re La Paloma Energy Center, LLC</i> , 16 E.A.D. __, PSD Appeal No. 13-10 (EAB Mar. 14, 2014) (EAB 2014)	14
<i>In re Rochester Public Utilities</i> , PSD Appeal No. 03-03 (Aug. 3, 2004)	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	11
<i>Nat’l Asphalt Pavement Ass’n v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 775, 786 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	5
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416, 431 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	19
<i>Unbelievable, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15
* <i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	8, 10, 11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4321	17
------------------------	----

*42 U.S.C. § 7411	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 7479	15

Regulations

75 Fed. Reg. 82392 (Dec. 30, 2010)	20
80 Fed. Reg. 64510 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	3
80 Fed. Reg. 64662 (Oct. 23, 2015) (Att. 4)	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 20

Other Authorities

1977 H. Rep. No. 95-294.....	8, 9
EPA, Clean Power Plan State Goal Visualizer, State Generation Mix, www2.epa.gov/cleanpowerplanttoolbox	10
EPA, Clean Power Plan State-Specific Fact Sheets, www2.epa.gov/ cleanpowerplanttoolbox/clean-power-plan-state-specific-fact-sheets.....	9
EPA, <i>Legal Memorandum Accompanying Clean Power Plan for Certain Issues</i> , www3.epa.gov/airquality/cpp/cpp-legal-memo.pdf	10, 12
EPA, Memo to Docket, “Stranded assets analysis,” www.regulations.gov/ #!documentDetail;D=EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-36478	12
EPA Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards, “PSD and Title V Permitting Guidance for Greenhouse Gases,” EPA-457/B-11-001 (Mar. 2011).....	14
<i>Hearing on EPA’s Proposed Clean Power Plan before the Senate Comm. on Env’t. & Public Works</i> , 113 Cong. (2014) (statement of Gina McCarthy, Administrator, EPA)	19
Paul C. “Chip” Knappenberger & Patrick J. Michaels, “0.02°C Temperature Rise Averted: The Vital Number Missing from the EPA’s ‘By the Numbers’ Fact Sheet,” CATO at Liberty, www.cato.org/blog/002degc-temperature- rise-averted-vital-number-missing-epas-numbers-fact-sheet (June 11, 2014).....	20
